1,102,624,325 Shares under the General Mandate will be utilized for the allotment and issue

of the Subscription Shares at Completion, which will be sufficient for the purpose.

The Subscription is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the Subscription Shares will be

issued under the General Mandate.

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription will take place within three Business Day after the fulfilment

of the condition in respect of the Subscription Agreement or such other date as the Company

and the Subscriber may agree.

– 4 –

Application for Listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and

permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after the Completion of the Subscription are as follows (assuming there will not

be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of the Subscription

Agreement to the Completion Date save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription

Shares):

Names of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after
Completion only

No. of Shares

Approx.

% No. of Shares

Approx.

%

Champion Ever Limited (Note 1) 2,691,684,436 47.36 2,691,684,436 44.75
Galaxy King Limited (Note 1) 586,486,402 10.32 586,486,402 9.76
Champion Golden Limited (Note 1) 50,017,949 0.88 50,017,949 0.83
Bao Jun (Note 2) 45,000,000 0.79 45,000,000 0.75

Public Shareholders:
The Subscriber – – 331,000,000 5.50
Other public Shareholders 2,310,446,461 40.65 2,310,446,461 38.41

Total 5,683,635,248 100.00 6,014,635,248 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Wang Jianqing, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, was deemed interested in,

and duplicated, the 50,017,949 Shares which Champion Golden Limited was interested, the

2,691,684,436 Shares which Champion Ever Limited was interested and the 586,486,402 Shares which

Galaxy King Limited was interested. Mr. Wang has 50% voting rights in Champion Golden Limited. Both

Champion Ever Limited and Galaxy King Limited are wholly owned by Mr. Wang.

2. Mr. Bao Jun is an executive Director.

Upon Completion of the Subscription Agreement and the allotment and issue of all the